
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 10 April 2018 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
H Khan
Nazir

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Green
Johnson
Salam
Sharp

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March, 25 July, 26 
September, 14 November 2017 and 19 December 2018 be signed 
as correct records (previously circulated).



That the minutes of the Joint Corporate, Environment and Waste 
Management and Regeneration and Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 October 2017 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD IN 2017

Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District 
that are committed to working together to increase the number of 
people being active and playing sport across the Bradford District.

Last year Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee the 
agreed physical activity strategy framework that it would be using to 
promote and develop physical activity across the District.

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AD”) sets out 
the progress that Active Bradford has made over the last year.

1 - 8



Recommended –

That Members of the Committee note the current progress of 
Active Bradford.

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)

7.  CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AE”) updates 
Members on the Cultural Strategy and activities to date including 
information on how data is collated and analysed to inform investment.

Recommended –

Members are asked to note the content of this report and 
progress to date and a request for an update in the next municipal 
year.

(Bobsie Robinson – 01274 431922)

9 - 20

8.  RESOLUTION TRACKING 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “AF”) details the progress made 
against the resolutions passed by the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2017-18 municipal year.

Recommended –

That the Committee comments on areas where resolutions do not 
appear to have been acted upon or feel insufficient progress has 
been made.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

21 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 10 April 2018 

AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD IN 2017 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are committed to 
working together to increase the number of people being active and playing sport across 
the Bradford District.  
 
Last year Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee the agreed physical activity 
strategy framework that it would be using to promote and develop physical activity across 
the District. 
 
This report sets out the progress that Active Bradford has made over the last year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place. 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

 

Report Contact:  Phil Barker Assistant 
Director Sport & Culture 
Phone: (01274) 432616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 
 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are 

committed to working together to increase the number of people being active and 
playing sport across the Bradford District.  

 
1.2 Last year Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee the agreed physical 

activity strategy framework that it would be using to promote and develop physical 
activity across the District. 

 
1.3 In common with many other areas physical activity levels across the District are too 

low which is causing harm to people’s health, wellness and prosperity. Whilst 
partners have been creating many opportunities through events, activity 
programmes and facility developments Active Bradford this year has been laying 
the foundations for a whole system approach to tackle inactivity. The highlight of 
this has been the successful bid to become one of only 12 Sport England Local 
Delivery Pilots across the country that will bring a significant investment and focus 
on physical activity across to part of the District. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is now widely recognised that being inactive is the fourth biggest cause of early 

mortality in this country. It is estimated that 363 deaths would be preventable each 
year if everyone in the District were to become active. The health cost of physical 
inactivity relating to cancer, diabetes, coronary heart disease and cerebrovascular 
disease are to the Bradford District is estimated to be £9.94m per year. But it is 
more than that. Along with better physical health evidence is pointing to physical 
activity contributing to an improved sense of well-being leading to better mental 
health; improvements in attainment in young people; improved sense of self-esteem 
and confidence; and an improved sense of belonging to the community.  

 
2.2 The most recent  Sport England Active Lives research published relating to 2017 

suggests Bradford has lower levels of inactivity (undertaking less than 30 minutes of 
moderate activity per week) than most other districts across West Yorkshire and 
South Yorkshire and is similar to the national average. This is a much improved 
picture from previous results and is good news. Whilst we should be cautious in 
interpreting the specific results due to the sample size, it does appear that over the 
last year there are less people that are inactive. However, it is too soon to say 
whether any long term pattern is emerging. 

 

Page 2



 

 
. 
 
2.4 When the data is broken dow
[...]
 groups. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 N/A 

Page 6



 

 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Through the strategy implementation Active Bradford will be looking to influence 
local transport and planning strategic plans to increase the number of people 
making journeys by walking and cycling across the city.  This should contribute to 
lower emissions’. 
 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 N/A 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 N/A 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 N/A 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The framework is District wide so there are no specific ward implications. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 N/A 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Those Members of the Committee note the current progress of Active Bradford 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None  
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Active Bradford Strategic Framework  
http://www.yorkshiresport.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Active-Bradford-PA-and-
Sport-Strategic-Framework-Jan-2017.pdf 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting 
of Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 10 th April 2018 

AE 
 
 
Subject:   
 
CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To update Members on the Cultural Strategy and activities to date including information on 
how data is collated and analysed to inform investment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley  
Director of Place 
 
Phil Barker 
Assistant Director – Sport and Culture 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact: Bobsie Robinson  – 
Culture, Policy and Events Manager 
Phone: (01274) 431922 
E-mail:Bobsie.robinson@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To provide an update to members on the cultural strategy highlight achievements 

over the last 12 months. 
 

1.2  To update members on how data is collated and analysed to inform cultural 
investment.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF THE STRATEGY  
 
2.1 A review of the Cultural Strategy ‘Only Connect’ was commissioned in 2012 to 

devise a new strategic framework for investment and support to arts, heritage and 
cultural activities over a ten year period (2014 – 2024). The strategic framework has 
been informed through public consultation undertaken between August 2012 and 
June 2013. 

 
2.2 A renewed strategic framework for Cultural investment and support was approved 

at Council Executive held in April 2014. 
 
2.3 The purpose of the revised strategic framework was to ensure that over the next ten 

years from 2014, a direction of travel was set in place to deploy limited resources 
for maximum impact in the delivery of arts, heritage and cultural activities. The 
revised framework would inform internal and external service planning processes 
going forward. 

 
2.3.1 To ensure utilization and re-alignment the strategic priority areas of the revised 

Cultural Strategic framework with external funders such as Arts Council England 
(ACE) and Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) planning cycle to maximise leverage of 
funding into the district for activities going forward. 
 

3. RENEWED CULTURAL STRATEGY VISION, MISSION AND PR IORITIES 
 
3.1 The renewed cultural strategy framework – ‘Bradford District – A leading Cultural 

City’  was created with a refreshed vision, mission and five strategic priorities 
outlining the agenda over a 10 year period [Appendix 1]. 

 
3.2 The five priorities identified do not sit in isolation. There is an interdependency and 

connectivity between all of them.  The success of the ambition for the District – to 
be ‘A leading cultural city’ , will only be realised by ensuring the priorities inform, 
react and respond to each other and the changing socio-economic landscape. 

 
4.   KEY CULTURAL STRATEGY ACHIEVEMENTS OVER THE LA ST TWELVE 

MONTHS IN LINE WITH THE PRIORITIES FRAMEWORK. 
 
4.
[...]
‘People Can’  enabling local communities to take over the 
operation of their local library.  This brings the total amount of community/venue 
managed libraries to 16 and includes 373 volunteers. We now have more libraries 
that are community managed than council led. 

 
• We continue to work tirelessly to take active steps to develop and invest in cultural 

ambassadors at a grassroots level as well as in professional settings like museums, 
theatres and creative industries. We have established strong links with Voluntary 
Arts Network UK, a representative agency for the voluntary and amateur arts and 
crafts, to encourage skills development and recognition of our volunteers. 

 
4.2.2 Priority 2: Building a resilient and sustainable se ctor – Create an agile, 

enterprising, and entrepreneurial creative and cultural sector. 
 

• Diversifying Cultural investment -  Identifying new and increasing sources of 
income from national bodies, businesses, trusts, foundation and philanthropic 
investors has been at the core of activities over the last 12 months. 
 

• In July 2017, Arts Council England announced their investments for the next four 
years beginning April 2018. The district will receive £7,088,844 up from £3,899,244 
– representing an increase of 65%.  The investment is reliant on the funding 
through the council’s culture commissions. This investment will go to 11 

Page 12



 

organisations which include : Artsworks, Dance United Yorkshire, Freedom Studios, 
Ilkley Literature Festival, Impressions Gallery and Kala Sangam as existing National 
Portfolio Organisations. Three new organisations from Bradford will join the National 
Portfolio – they are Commonwealth Theatre, Bradford Literature Festival, which 
becomes the highest funded literature festival in ACE portfolio and the Bronte 
Society. Two current organisations Theatre in the Mill (Bradford University) and 
Mind the Gap will see an increase in their funding to support talent development. 
Please
[...]
included 
responding to 70 years of the partition (August 2017), an ambitious programme for 

Page 14



 

2018 – 100 years of Women getting the vote (February 2018), Representation of 
the People’s Act 1918, which includes various community initiatives encouraging 
more people to be active in the democratic process. 
 
 

4.2.5 Priority 5: A cultural destination – telling and se lling our story – Encouraging 
people to actively take part, watch, engage and experience Bradford as a leading 
cultural city locally, nationally and internationally.   
 

• Bradford successfully secured the National Rugby League Museum for the district, 
which will be housed in City Hall.  The museum will open up City Hall as a public 
visitor attraction. 
 

• Cliffe Castle Park re-opened in December 2017.  The long awaited official opening 
of a £4.5 million restoration of the park funded by Heritage Lottery Fund and 
Bradford Council. The refurbishment work, where Bradford Council secured £3.5 
million from the Heritage Lottery Fund’s – Parks for the People programme, saw 
restoration of the original buildings, features and statues of the park, brought back 
into being to their original Victorian splendour.  Cliffe Castle has been one the 
favourite destinations since it became a park and museum over 50 years ago.  The 
Parks and Museums service have worked closely alongside the community to 
deliver this project. 
 

• The National Science & Media Museum successfully launched their new name and 
a new interactive gallery ‘Wonderlab’, which has resulted in a positive increase in 
footfall to the museum. 
 

• Bradford Museums successfully delivered ‘Splendours of the Sub Continent’ – A 
Prince’s Tour of India 1875-6 at Cartwright Hall, Art Gallery (11th March 2017 to 18th 
June 2017). The exhibition developed in partnership with the Royal Collections 
Trust and New Walk Museum and Art Gallery in Leicester saw for the first time in 
135 years these magnificent objects collectively on 
[...]
1 Appendix 1 – Cultural Strategy Framework 2014 -2024 
 
15. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
15.1 None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

BRADFORD  
A LEADING CULTURAL CITY 

 
2014-2024 

 

 

Vision:     A leading cultural city that people lov e and enjoy. 

Mission:   Every day we will celebrate, inspire and  engage residents and 
visitors in a magnificent cultural experience. 

 

Bradford District’s Cultural Priorities 

The Cultural strategy framework is built on five strategic priorities that link to a range 
of actions.  

Priority 1: People & Participation  - A District where people can freely access, 
enjoy, create, engage in and contribute to Bradford’s cultural offer. 

Priority 2: Building a resilient and sustainable se ctor – Create an agile, 
enterprising, and entrepreneurial creative and cultural sector. 

Priority 3:  Responsible and active Leadership  – A ‘can-do’ leadership position at 
all levels that engenders ownership, responsibility and ambition.  

Priority 4: A thriving cultural offer  – One that inspires our residents and visitors 
and delivers a magnificent cultural experience for all. 

Priority 5: A cultural destination – telling and se lling our story – Encouraging 
people to actively take part, watch, engage and experience Bradford as a leading 
cultural city locally, nationally and internationally.   

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on Tuesday 10 April 2018 

AF 
 
 
Subject:   
 
RESOLUTION TRACKING 2017-18 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details the progress made against the resolutions passed by the Regeneration 
and Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2017-18 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
Employment, Education and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report details the progress made against the resolutions passed by the Regeneration 
and Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2017-18 municipal year. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Deputies meeting held on 17 October 2013, 
members agreed that a report on Resolution Tracking should be placed on the Work 
Programme for each Committee at least once a year. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny team use a database to plan, report and track the work 
schedules for each committee. 
 
The most commonly used aspect of the database is the ‘work programme’ which records 
information such as meeting dates, agenda item, item description and report author. 
 
This work programme report is a standing item on the agendas of this Committee and is 
also used for information at briefings and departmental Management Team meetings. 
 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
Tracking resolutions made by the Committee helps monitor the effectiveness of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function and improves forward planning.  It also allows better 
feedback to Committee members, the Executive and Council Leadership. 
 
The database can be a powerful planning and tracking tool, as tracking the pathway of 
recommendations will help the Committee determine whether or not they are adding value 
to key decisions, bringing about positive change and impacting on service delivery. 
 
Details of the recommendations and progress against them can be found at Appendix 1. 
Please note that where the outcome refers to “No further action required by the 
Committee”, this could indicate that the resolution was thanking officers for their 
attendance or reports or that officers have
[...]
 Committee welcomes the report and  Added to the Work Programme for Feb 2019 
 requests a further update on the work of the Empty  
 Homes Team in 12 months time. 

 3 Regeneration in Shipley 1 That the report be welcomed and a further update on  Added to the Work Programme for Feb 2019 
 the work related to regeneration in Shipley be  
 brought back in 12 months time. 

P
age 27



 26th March 2018 Page 3 of 4 

P
age 28



 Report of All Outcomes for Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee - 2017/18 (continued) 
 Agenda item Resolution Outcome 
 Meeting date: Tuesday, 6th March 2018 in City Hall, Bradford 
 1 Fire Safety 1 That the on going work between the Council and the  No further action required by the Committee 
 West Yorkshire Fire Service to address issues with high 
  rise residential blocks across the District be noted. 
 2 That the Committee requests an update report in six  Added to the Work Programme for 2018-19 
 months time to include details of the impact of the  
 revised Government legislation and any additional  
 demand on resources. 

 2 City Centre Regeneration 1 That the report be welcomed and the Committee  Added to the Work Programme for 2018-19 
 requests an update report in 12 months on progress  
 with the city centre regeneration. 

 3 City Markets 1 The Committee welcomes the report and requests an  Added to the Work Programme for 2018-19 
 update report in the next municipal year prior to the  
 tendering of the project 

 26th March 2018 Page 4 of 4 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD IN 2017
	7 CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE
	Reg10AprDocAE APP

	8 RESOLUTION TRACKING 2017-18
	Reg 10AprDocAF APP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 10 
April 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced
Adjourned
Reconvened

6.00 pm
6.55 pm
7.10 pm

Concluded 7.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR INDEPENDENT
Heseltine Farley

H Khan
Khadim Hussain

Apologies: Councillors Jamil, Nazir and Hawarun Hussain
Observers: Councillor Sarah Ferriby, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Sport & Culture 
and Councillor Vanda Greenwood, Chair of Health & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

COUNCILLOR FARLEY IN THE CHAIR

50.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

51.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March, 25 July, 26 September, 
14 November 2017 and 19 December 208 be signed as correct records.

That the minutes of the Joint Corporate, Environment and Waste 
Management and Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 October 2017 be signed as a correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

52.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



2

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

NO ACTION

53.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

NO ACTION

54.  AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ACTIVE BRADFORD IN 2017

Active Bradford was a partnership of agencies from across the District that are 
committed to working together to increase the number of people being active and 
playing sport across the Bradford District.

In 2017 Active Bradford presented to the scrutiny committee the agreed Physical 
Activity Strategy Framework that it would be using to promote and develop 
physical activity across the District.

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AD”) set out the progress 
that Active Bradford had made since 2017. 

The Assistant Director, Sport and Culture was in attendance, accompanied by the 
Sports and Physical Activities Manager, CEO of Yorkshire Sports Foundation and 
the Council’s Consultant in Public Health.

During outset, the CEO of Yorkshire and Sports Foundation gave a PowerPoint. 
The presentation highlighted the importance of a healthy prosperous Bradford 
where everyone chose to make physical activity an everyday part of their lives; 
the partners that were involved in the supporting of driving Active Bradford 
forward; explanation of reasons for physical activity; national and local survey 
data including the estimation inactivity levels of Bradford; map of Sport England 
Local Delivery Pilot; and, the next steps in the 4 year plan.

Following PowerPoint presentation, officers jointly gave a synopsis of the report. It 
was explained that, in common with many other areas, physical activity levels 
across the District were less than moderate which was leading to cause harm to 
people’s health, wellness and prosperity. Whilst partners had been creating many 
opportunities through events, activity programmes and facility developments, 
Active Bradford had been laying the foundations for a whole system approach to 
tackle inactivity. The highlight of this had been the successful bid to become one 
of a few Sport England Local Delivery Pilots across the country that would bring a 
significant investment and focus on physical activity across to part of the District.

A question and answer session followed:
 In addition to the Council helping to drive a positive active change towards 



3

lifestyles, how did other statutory organisations come into this agenda? 
o At present, this was a pilot scheme for the sole purpose of learning 

and the Council had teamed up with other organisations;
 Was Active Bradford for the whole of the Bradford district or only parts? 

o It covered the whole district;
 What was the duration of the pilot? 

o 4 years;
 What approach had the officers taken in the delivery of the pilot scheme? 

o It was about learning of different communities and then adapting to 
deliver a sporting health lifestyle agenda towards each individual 
community’s needs;

 What approaches had been taken in order to engage with communities?
o There was still a significant amount of learning to be done however, 

it was about adopting new ways of engagement whilst taking into 
consideration today’s society living a digital world. The pilot was 
also about learning and developing new ways of interaction with 
communities for healthy lifestyles, for example and for such reasons 
being that during a previous programme on obesity, Asian 
Communities highlighted their unawareness of issues and dangers 
surrounding obesity;

 In which other city was a similar framework working effectively?
o The framework that the Council had taken responsibility was the 

result of a successful bid to become one of only 12 Sport England 
Local Delivery Pilots across the country. The Council was in a 
leadership stage however, the service would be concentrating on 
the area of engagement in order to roll out this pilot scheme; and,

 Due to the district’s highest youngest population in the City Ward, how did 
the service intend to collate the various information to tailor Active 
Bradford?

o There circulation of a National Survey targeting 1000 people a year 
which was self reporting.

During the discussion, the Committee and officers made the following comments:
 Active Bradford had picked up on work undertaken by Healthy Living and 

on a whole system approach, was progressing towards education people 
to understand how easy it was to adopt a lifestyle to remain healthy;

 That making physical activity becoming part of a person’s everyday routine 
was the essence of driving forward Active Bradford in the heart of 
communities;

 In relation to Asian communities, there were around 84 Madrasas/Mosques 
in the Bradford district and as they were heavily utilised on a daily basis, it 
was important to target engagement within this sector;

 It was paramount that the end policy should be based favourably on the 
end user in order to get the people to maintain a active lifestyle;

 This advantage of a pilot scheme was about how Bradford District’s 
physical activity can be tailored according to different needs of 
communities;

 Support organisations, develop new opportunities to be active and promote 
the benefits of activity; and,

 Exercising saved lives, made people feel more positive and also prevented 
people who were under extreme stress to alleviate self harm.



4

Resolved –

The Committee thanks officers for their presentation and requests a wider 
report in 12 months to include an update on the Active Bradford Strategy 
and the pilot scheme, the development of the “Sports Leisure Card” and 
details of the Olympic legacy.

ACTION – Strategic Director, Place

55.  CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AE”) updated Members 
on the Cultural Strategy and activities to date including information on how data 
was collated and analysed to inform investment.

The Assistant Director, Sport and Culture was accompanied by the Culture, Policy 
and Events Manager was in attendance and gave a synopsis of the report. He 
explained that a review of the Cultural Strategy ‘Only Connect’ was commissioned 
in 2012 to devise a new strategic framework for investment and support to arts, 
heritage and cultural activities over a ten year period. The strategic framework 
had been informed through public consultation undertaken between August 2012 
and June 2013.

The purpose of the revised strategic framework was to ensure that over the next 
ten years from 2014, a direction of travel was set in place to deploy limited 
resources for maximum impact in the delivery of arts, heritage and cultural 
activities. The revised framework would inform internal and external service 
planning processes going forward.

A question and answer session ensued:
 How did the service intend to link in the new cultural strategy within the 

Bradford District?
o The Council was mindful of the transitional period for linking the 

strategy taking into consideration the refreshing of some aspects of 
the strategy;

 In July 2017, Arts Council England announced their investments for the 
next four years beginning April 2018. The district received £7,088,844 up 
from £3,899,244 – representing an increase of 65%. Had Leeds too been 
given an increase or was the Bradford District catching up with its 
neighbour?

o Leeds was also funded by the Arts Council England however, no 
comparative could be made as Leeds was on much bigger scale 
than Bradford and was in receipt of a significant amount of more 
funding;
 A further response was provided by the Portfolio Holder for 

Environment, Sport & Culture. She stated that Bradford had 
seen much underinvestment over a number of years but now 
the Art Council England was working jointly with Bradford and 
had recently realised that this district was heavily 
underfunded compared to neighbours;



5

A Member of the Committee highlighted that Bradford had a wide cultural diversity 
in comparison to Leeds but the Arts Council England had clearly decided to show 
over emphasis on Leeds due to the arty showcase of the city hence, the 
underfunding of Bradford.

The Assistant Director advised the Committee that a cultural destination – telling 
and selling Bradford’s story, encouraging people to actively take part, watch, 
engage and experience Bradford as a leading cultural city locally, nationally and 
internationally. Bradford had successfully secured the National Rugby League 
Museum for the district, which would be housed in City Hall.  The museum would 
open up City Hall as a public visitor attraction.

Resolved –

That the contents of the report be welcomed and a further progress report 
be presented to this Committee in Municipal Year 2018/19.

ACTION – Strategic Director, Place

56.  RESOLUTION TRACKING 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “AF”) detailed the progress made against the resolutions 
passed by the Regeneration and Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
during the 2017-18 municipal year.

Resolved –

That the report be noted.

LEAD - Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee .

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


